MINUTES

TRANSPORTATION BOARD City of Riverside Wednesday, June 7, 2021 5:30 p.m. Virtual Meeting

- PRESENT: Chair Dilesh Sheth, Vice Chair Brandon Bullock and Members Jose Armas, Frank Brown, Deborah Martin, Rico Alderette and Karen Brown
- ABSENT: Member Robert Moran

STAFF PRESENT: Nathan Mustafa, Beth Florio and Ruthann Salera

Chair Sheth called the meeting to order at 5:31 p.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motion was made by Member Alderette and seconded by Vice Chair Bullock approving the April 7, 2021, Transportation Board meeting minutes as presented.

Motion carried unanimously.

E-COMMENT COMMUNICATION FROM PUBLIC

There were no E-Comments received.

INFORMATION

CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR ELECTIONS

Following a vote by roll call, Dilesh Sheth was elected Transportation Board Chair and Brandon Bullock was elected Transportation Board Vice Chair.

CODE OF ETHICS AND CONDUCT REVIEW

Following discussion, the Transportation Board received and filed the Code of Ethics and Conduct for elected official and members of appointed boards and submit recommendations, if any, to the Board of Ethics for consideration.

CITY TRAFFIC ENGINEER UPDATES

COUNCIL ACTIONS

Following discussion and without formal motion the Transportation Board unanimously received and ordered filed the oral update regarding recent Council actions.

UPDATES

We received E-76 grant funding approval from Caltrans for the Highway Safety Improvement Program for the replacement of approximately 250 traffic signal controllers and a Central Control System. Iowa Roadway Project includes Class 4 separate 2-way bikeway and new bike signals and bike pedestrian treatments on Iowa Avenue between Everton Place and Martin Luther King Boulevard.

ITEMS FOR FUTURE TRANSPORTATION BOARD CONSIDERATION AS REQUESTED BY A MEMBER OF THE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

- 1. A presentation about the Transportation Boards jurisdiction and responsibility.
- 2. A presentation on Street Vendor rules and regulations.

The Board adjourned at 6:00 p.m.